
ENROLLED SENATE 
CONCURRENT 
RESOLUTION NO. 31 By: Wilson, Adelson, Aldridge, Anderson, 

Ballenger, Barrington, Bass, 
Bingman, Branan, Brogdon, Brown, 
Burrage, Coates, Coffee, Corn, 
Crain, Crutchfield, Easley, Eason 
McIntyre, Ford, Garrison, Gumm, 
Ivester, Johnson (Constance), 
Johnson (Mike), Jolley, Justice, 
Lamb, Laster, Laughlin, Leftwich, 
Lerblance, Mazzei, Morgan, Myers, 
Nichols, Paddack, Rabon, Reynolds, 
Rice, Riley, Schulz, Sparks, 
Sweeden, Sykes, Wilcoxson, 
Williamson and Wyrick of the Senate 

 
  and 
 
 Hoskin, Adkins, Armes, Auffet, Banz, 

Benge, BigHorse, Billy, Blackwell, 
Braddock, Brannon, Brown, Cannaday, 
Carey, Cargill, Collins, Coody, 
Cooksey, Covey, Cox, Dank, Denney, 
Derby, DeWitt, Dorman, Duncan, 
Ellis, Enns, Faught, Gilbert, Glenn, 
Hamilton, Harrison, Hickman, 
Hilliard, Hyman, Ingmire, Inman, 
Jackson, Jett, Johnson (Dennis), 
Johnson (Rob), Jones, Jordan, 
Joyner, Kern, Key, Kiesel, Lamons, 
Liebmann, Lindley, Luttrell, Martin 
(Scott), Martin (Steve), McAffrey, 
McCarter, McCullough, McDaniel 
(Jeannie), McDaniel (Randy), 
McMullen, McNiel, McPeak, Miller, 
Morgan, Morrissette, Murphey, 
Nations, Peters, Peterson (Pam), 
Peterson (Ron), Piatt, Pittman, 
Proctor, Pruett, Renegar, Reynolds, 
Richardson, Roan, Rousselot, 
Schwartz, Sears, Shannon, Shelton, 
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Sherrer, Shoemake, Shumate, 
Smithson, Steele, Sullivan, Terrill, 
Thompson, Thomsen, Tibbs, 
Trebilcock, Turner, Walker, Watson, 
Wesselhoft, Winchester, Worthen and 
Wright of the House 

 
 
 
 
 

 
A Concurrent Resolution recognizing the heroism of 
Billy Walkabout; mourning his loss; and directing 
distribution. 
 
 
 
 

WHEREAS, Billy B. Walkabout, a full-blood Cherokee of the Blue 
Holley Clan, was born March 31, 1949, in Cherokee County, Oklahoma, 
the son of Warren and Bobby Jean (Chaudoin) Walkabout.  He grew up 
in Oklahoma.  Walkabout joined the United States Army in 1968 
shortly after graduating from U.S. Grant High School in Oklahoma 
City, Oklahoma; and 

 
WHEREAS, Billy Walkabout’s decorations include the Distinguished 

Service Cross, Legion of Valor, five Silver Stars, ten Bronze Stars 
(five for valor), seven Air Medals, ten Army Commendation Medals 
(five for valor), six Purple Hearts, Vietnamese Medal of Honor, two 
Vietnamese Crosses of Gallantry with Palms, two Unit Citations to 
Individual Teams, Presidential Citation for Meritorious Service, two 
Vietnam Presidential Citations, two Vietnam Presidential Crosses of 
Gallantry with Palms, Vietnamese Service Medal, Republic of Vietnam 
Campaign Medal, National Defense Service Medal (with Service Star), 
Combat Infantryman Badge, Parachutist Badge, HALO Parachutist Badge, 
Vietnamese Parachutist Badge, Ranger Tab, 101st Recondo Badge, 
Jungle Expert Badge, and the MACV Recondo Badge; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Distinguished Service Cross, America’s second-

highest decoration for gallantry in combat was awarded to Sergeant 
Billy Walkabout, an Army Ranger, in General Orders No. 3945 (1969).  
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On November 20, 1968, while serving with Team 24, Company F, 58th 
Infantry, 101st Airborne Division (Airmobile) in Vietnam, the 18-
year-old United States Army Sergeant accomplished the following 
(quoting directly from the General Order):  “After successfully 
ambushing an enemy squad on a jungle trail, the friendly patrol 
radioed for immediate helicopter extraction.  When the extraction 
helicopters arrived and the lead man began moving toward the pick-up 
zone, he was seriously wounded by hostile automatic weapons fire.  
Sergeant Walkabout quickly rose to his feet and delivered steady 
suppressive fire on the attackers while other team members pulled 
the wounded man back to their ranks.  Sergeant Walkabout then 
administered first aid to the soldier in preparation for medical 
evacuation.  As the man was being loaded onto the evacuation 
helicopter, enemy elements again attacked the team.  Maneuvering 
under heavy fire, Sergeant Walkabout positioned himself where the 
enemy were concentrating their assault and placed continuous rifle 
fire on the adversary.  A command-detonated mine ripped through the 
friendly team, instantly killing three men and wounding all the 
others.  Although stunned and wounded by the blast, Sergeant 
Walkabout rushed from man to man administering first aid, bandaging 
one soldier’s severe chest wound and reviving another soldier by 
heart massage.  He then coordinated gunship and tactical air strikes 
on the enemy’s positions.  When evacuation helicopters arrived 
again, he worked single-handedly under fire to board his disabled 
comrades.  Only when the casualties had been evacuated and friendly 
reinforcements had arrived, did he allow himself to be extracted.”; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, Billy Walkabout spent six months in a coma, then 

recovered and returned to Vietnam.  Walkabout, one of the most 
decorated soldiers of the Vietnam War and believed to be the most 
decorated Native American during the conflict, having spent 23 
months in Vietnam, retired from the United States Army with the rank 
of Second Lieutenant; and 

 
WHEREAS, Billy Walkabout, age 57 years, died March 7, 2007, from 

complications related to his exposure to Agent Orange in Vietnam.  
His family was presented with a Cherokee Nation flag, and Billy 
Walkabout was posthumously awarded the Cherokee Medal of Patriotism.  
The family requested a military burial at Arlington National 
Cemetery.  There are plans to install a bench in his honor at the 
Cherokee Nation’s Veterans Memorial in Tahlequah, Oklahoma. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION 

OF THE 51ST OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
CONCURRING THEREIN: 

 
THAT the Oklahoma State Legislature recognizes, acknowledges, 

and honors the gallantry, bravery, and heroism of its native son, 
Billy Walkabout. 

 
THAT the Oklahoma State Legislature joins with the family, 

friends, military comrades, and the entire state and nation in 
deeply mourning the loss of Billy Walkabout. 

 
THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Billy 

Walkabout’s wife, Juanita Medbury-Walkabout; brother, Vernon 
Walkabout; and the Cherokee Nation’s Veterans Memorial in Tahlequah, 
Oklahoma. 

 
Adopted by the Senate the 23rd day of April, 2007. 

 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 
 

Adopted by the House of Representatives the 15th day of May, 
2007. 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House 
 of Representatives 
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